Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S_1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Regstrar of Companies

Company Number

07973310

Name of Company

NL Reahsations (2013} Limited formerly Nelsons Labels Limited

)/]We

Paul Staniey, 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

Gary N Lee, 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

the hgquidator{s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 22/10/2014 to 29/10/2015

Signed Date 3 /IZ/(E

Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP
340 Deansgate

00/12/2015 #148

Ref  NE111CVL/PS/GNL/ALLAMXW/SDW COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




@ Begbies Traynor

NL Realisations (2013) Limited, formerly
Nelsons Labels Limited (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report pursuant to Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 449C of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 22 October 2014 to 21 October 2015




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to
credtors and members of the Company on the progress of the iquidation The report 1S
private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them,
or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of iquidators
Progress dunng the period
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised
Other relevant information
Creditors’ nghts

Conclusion

0O 00D 00000 O0DOQDO0DR

Appendices
1  Account of receipts and payments
2 Time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Liquidators’ expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the Iiquidation”

“the liquidators”, “we”,
“our” and “us”

“the Act”

“the Rules”

“secured creditor”™ and

“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

NL Realisations (2013) Limited, formerly Nelsons Labels Limited {In Creditors’
Voluntary Liguidation)

The Company moving into creditors” voluntary higuidation from administration
pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act

Paul Stanley and Gary N Lee of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 340
Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a securty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” Is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0] In relation to England and Wales, any morgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

() In relation to Scatiand, any secunty (whether hertable or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any night of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(m of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act



2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s) Nelsons Labels Limited

Company registered number 07973310

Company registered office 340 Deansgaie, Manchester, M3 4LY
Former trading address Unit 3 Wharfside, Trafford Park, Manchester

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 22 October 2014
Date of lquidators’ appointment 22 October 2014
Changes n iquidator {if any) None

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 15 our abstract of recempts and payments for the penod from 22 October 2014 to 21
October 2015

RECEIPTS

Surplus from Administration
Creditors were advised in the Joint Administrators’ final progress report that £48,784 90 would be transferred to
the Joint Liguidators following the conclusion of the administration

A final corporation tax hability of £26 60 was paid by the Joint Administrators, meaning that the final balance
transferred to the Jomnt Liqguidators was £48,758 30

Book Debts
A further £189 82 was collected by the Joint Administrators during the period

As advised n the Joint Administrators’ final progress report, a collection agent was instructed to pursue a
number of overseas debts We have been advised that some of these debts were paid into the Company's
French bank account held with Societe Generale (see below)

The remaining debts were disputed, and the view was taken by the Joint Liquidators and thew agents that it was
ne longer commercially viable to pursue the amounts outstanding

Cash at Bank

As referred to above, a number of the Company’s overseas debtors paid directly into the Company's French
bank account held with Societe Generale

The balance of £11,571 47 was transferred to the Joint Liguidators in June 2015




Bank Interest
Bank Interest of £58 81 was eamed dunng the penod

PAYMENTS

Debt Collection Fees
As referred to above, an agent was instructed to pursue the Company’s overseas debtors A 20% commission
of £37 96 was paid to Credebt for their assistance provided to the Joint Liqudators

Statutory Advertising

£169 20 was pad to Courts Advertising n refation to the vanous adverts that were placed n the London
Gazette follomng the Joint Liguidaters’ appointment

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's crediors were provided In the director's statement of
affars included in the statement of proposals of the former administrators

On the basis of realisations to date we estmate an outcome for each class of the Company's creditors as
follows

Secured creditor

Following the successful collectton of the Company's book debts, the Secured Credtor has been paid in full
The Secured Creditor received a distribution under the fixed charge over the Company’s book debts, with the
remainder being distnbuted under their floating charge

Preferential creditors

A dividend of 100p in the £1 was paid to the preferential creditors in June 2015
Prescnbed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floatng charge on or after 15
September 2003, the quidator must make a prescribed parnt of the Company’s net property avallable for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except In so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the amount which would, were tt not for
this provision, be avatlable to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (1e after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The prescnbed part of the Company's
net property I1s calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows

Q 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,

a 20% of net property thereafter,

a Up to a maxamum amount to be made available of £600,000

A hquidator will not be required to set aside the prescnbed part of net property if

] the net property 1s less than £10,000 and the liquidator thinks that the cost of disirbuting the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

a the liguidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
(Section 176A(5))



We have estimated, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the Company’s net property, as defined in Section
176A(6) of the Act, to be £70,677 70 and the prescribed part of the Company’s net property to be £17,135 54

A prescribed part dividend shall be paid to the unsecured creditors of the Company pnor to the finalisation of the
hguidation

Unsecured creditors

As outlined above, funds have been set aside to enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors of hie
Company by wvirtue of the prescrnbed part

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Pursuant to Rule 4 127(5A)(a) of the Rules, our remuneration 1s treated as having been fixed on the same basis
as the former admirustrators, by reference to the time properly given by us (as hiquidators) and the various
grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP i
attending to matters ansing in the hiquidation

Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, we are also authorised to draw disbursements, including
disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9) on the same basis as the former administrators, namely, in accordance with our firm's
policy, a copy of which 1s attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the peniod from 22 October 2014 to 21 Qctober 2015 amount to £20,354 which represents
99 4 hours at an average rate of 204 77 per hour

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

o Table of time spent and charge-out vaiue for the penod 22 October 2014 to 21 October 2015
Q Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging disbursements
o Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-out rates

To 21 October 2015, we are yet to draw any remuneration in respect of the time costs outlined above We are
also yet to draw any disbursements

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liguidators Fees (E&W) 2011" which provides guidance on creditors’ nghts on
how to approve and montor a Ligudator's remuneration and on how the remuneration i1s set can be obtained
onlne at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsguides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred dunng the penod of this progress repent 1s attached at Appendix 3

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

There are no assets that remain to be realised Steps will be taken to finalise the iquidation n due course




9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a lquidator has a duty to enquire into the affars of an insolvent company to determine
its property and lhabiies and to wentify any actions which couid lead to the recovery of funds In addition, a
hquidator 1s also required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropnate
submssion to the Department for Business Innovation and Skills  We can confirm that we have discharged our
duties in these respects

10. CREDITORS RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 4S5E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission

of the court} may request in wnting that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been detailed in this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% mn value of the unsecured creditors ncluding that creditor, (or any unsecured credrtors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the

expenses incurred as set oul In this progress report are excessve of, the basis fixed for our remuneration i1s
inappropnate

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately fwelve months time or at the conclusion of the hquidation, whichever s the
sooner

Paul Stanley
Joint Liquidator

Dated 3 December 2015




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period 22 October 2014 to 21 October 2015

Sof AL £ £
SECURED ASSETS
168,000 00 Book Debts NIL
NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
(203,000 00) Chargeholder (1) NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
150,000 00 Plant & Machinery NIL
10,000 00 Stock NIL
Book Debts 189 82
7,372 00 Refunds NIL
242 00 Cash In Hand NIL
1 692 00 Cash at Bank 11,571 47
Surplus from Administration 48,758 30
133 00 Bank Interest Gross 58 81
60,578 40
COST OF REALISATIONS
Debt Collection Fees 37 96
Statutory Advertising 169 20
(207 16}
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(23,475 00) RPO re Arrears/Holiday Pay 21,166 78
Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay 2,308 41
(23.47519)
UNSECURED CREDITCRS
(500,000 00) Trade Creditors NIL
NIL

(389,029 00)

36,896 05




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
b Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP's charge-out rates, and

C Table of time spent and charge-out value for the period from 22 October 2014 to 21 October 2015




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of an insolvent
estate and seeks credttor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly spent in dealing with
the case It also applies where further information 1s to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder’s fees
following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice
guidance' requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm  Best practice gmdance2
requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office
holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate tasks to
members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the more complex
aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carmed out at the appropnate levet There are vanous levels
of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office holder to
allocate therr time to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual’'s hourly rate 1n force at that time which 1s
detaled below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

Q Category 1 disbursements {approval not required} - specific expenditure that 1s directly related to the
case usually referable to an independent external suppher's invoice All such items are charged to the
case as they are ncurred

0O Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of Incidental expenditure directly incurred on the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reasonable
method of calculation

(A)  The following tems of expendiure are charged 1o the case (subject to approval)

» Internal meeting room usage for the pumose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s charged at the
rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,

+ Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

« Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Cafegory 1 disbursement) 1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the penod for which the storage
charge relates,

+ Displaying properties for sale on the ‘Accelerated Property Sales from Begbies Traynor' section
of the Begbies Traynor website is charged at the rate of £75 00 per property,

(B) The following tems of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the itern satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

' Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (StP 9) — Remuneration of msalvency office holders in England & Wales
2
Ined 1




+ Telephone and facsimile
* Printing and photocopying
+ Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-QUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm. The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the Manchester
office as at the date of this report are as follows-

Standard
1 May 2011
until
further
notice
Regional
Panner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Tramee 110
Adrministrator
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, admimistrative and cashienng staff 1s
charged directly to cases Itis not carned as an overhead

Time 1s recorded in 6 minute units




Tj01

] 3 018p 0] UMEID S0} [¥0L
11 p02 00011 060 00 551 005} 000 000 00 01L 000 00 56€ 3 23e4 Aunoy aBesany
00 F$E'0Z 00 BTS 05 800'S 05 ZZE'v 00 9€¢'L 00 6¥1'Z spesb yeys A 1500 swp jejo)
v 66 gS 1% LPT 98z z9 apesB s Aq sanoy |B1oL
£2 962 E Lyv'y L8 8t ol £¢ SIBYEW JBUIQ J0J BIOL
000 uoneby
£Z 92 00 Lov'l L9 i 0L £E X8y
000 |2Ae.) pug SUC|RUDd
LY ‘uenebyy ‘xe) ‘sBujzaaw
oo sBunaay S3PN[OU| Y3 |Ym SISNEW JBYIC
pue asuapucdsanlos ‘[saakopdwa Bupniau)
oz 981 03 679°C 9 &L [:5%3 60 €€ L BU)e[d sJoypaud |je Y Sueag Jog jeioy
ooo BBUALIIOD SIO1PEL) suepngsip
pue sauapuodsaiiod
0Z 881 056 E g8l S €L 50 £t g1l sleng ‘{saakoidws Buipniauy)
Q00 ainzes| sw [i]
§ D! S 12]2 si0)pala (1e yim Bujeag
00 - _.m -~ Bujpes) J0f 19101
000 Guipes) Gurpes)
86 961 0% 98.L'% £ v L8 6l Zt £l SIO8ER JO LORESIRDY J0) IR0 L
000 519658 AUBG PIYLFRMIL JO UONUBISY
lEile 00 569 L Bl £9 Gl se|es 1asse pue sseuisng Ayedoig
9t 281 06 LBD € G gt LG 97 e ucn9)i02 1q8{] $195ST JO LOJIES|RIY
ST 662 iom BES 0z 80 L0 L0 suofielisaau; Joj [gjo)L
ST 852 05 865 X4 50 L0 L0 suoneBngaau pug w00 suopeBnsaay)|
" 5
nF a3)yaead 1804 pue SNy
0% ¥#i2 00 88Z'F 002 849 (4] 0L ol 10y ADURAIOBUL DUI Ui FDURIAWOD oy 18)0L
000 sueye jo uswelels pue Buipoda) Lorers
00 wnser ased
ST 861 000492 pEL 85 X4 (4] Surpuog pue Suueg P S ——
Sl 65v2 G BLe 1 99 8 € 81 01l wewivioddy | A2ua[0sU] ) Yila 3our)Hwiog
"BujuGe|d
£0 ¥02 03 068'9 LT L5§) 12 L g S PUB UQIRISIIIWLPY BSBY |€J3UIE) JO) (€10 L,
p6 el 0% 6SZ Z S 9L LSL B0 UOHBNSIILD Y| Bujuueld
‘ 00 iEE € Buiwueyd aseD|pue UONENSIURUPY IS [BIIVAG

!
|

33184 Anoy
abeiany

JFIS0D W)L SINOK [ROL uoddng Uy Juf uwpy ujpy ius 16upy 1ssy 1Bupy 2Bugy sug 1019303 Jaupegd apeIg Pmy

G1L0Z/0L/1Z OL ¥LOZ/0L/ZZ WOl sishjeuy s1s0Q dWl] 1 JAD L LLINQ] - uonepinbi ABJUNIOA SI0HPaID - PaJiLLIT S[2deT SUoslsN 6dIS




AFPPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged
£ £ }
£
Debt Collection Fees Credebt £37 96 £37 96 Nil
Statutory Advertising Courts Advertising £169 20 £169 20 Nil




